Staff Report

Subject: Road Abandonment – Lacey Trowell Road

Author: Eric Larson, Asst. County Manager

Department: Engineering **Meeting Date:** May 17, 2022

Item Description: Second public hearing for the abandonment of Lacey Trowell Road, a

public road without right-of-way.

Summary Recommendation:

The residents of Lacey Trowell Road have requested the County to consider the permanent closure of the Road. The road serves no public purpose and serves only two (2) property owners.

Executive Summary/Background:

- A petition was made by 100% of abutting and affected property owners in support.
- Fire, Sheriff, and EMS have reviewed the request and do not have any objections.
- The public notice of the closure began on April 19, 2022.
- A second public hearing and vote will occur on May 17 at the regularly scheduled meeting of the Board of Commissioners.
- Once abandoned, the adjacent property owners will assume access control and maintenance.

Alternatives for Commission to Consider

- 1 Approve the abandonment of County maintain and claims of prescriptive easement for Lacey Trowell Road.
- 2 Take no action request further information
- 3 Deny. The County will continue to maintain the road.

Recommended Alternative: Alternative 1

Other Alternatives: 2 or 3

Department Review: Engineering

Funding Source: No new funding requested.

Attachments: 1. Petition.

2. Vicinity Map.